officer of the Company

6 Responsible for overseeing the

development and

manufacturing of biologics

Mr. Edward Hu Non-executive Director 9 Responsible for providing

guidance on the business

strategy, financial

management and new

business development of the

Group

Mr. William Robert Keller Independent non-executive Director 2 Responsible for supervising

and providing independent

opinion to the Board

Mr. Wo Felix Fong Independent non-executive Director 2 Responsible for supervising

and providing independent

opinion to the Board

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

The shareholding effects of the Grant as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after

the issue, allotment and full vesting of the Restricted Shares (assuming no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company other than the issue, allotment and full vesting of the

Restricted Shares) is as follows:

Name of shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issuance, allotment
and full vesting of the Connected

Restricted Shares
(assuming no other change in the issued

share capital of the Company)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(Note 6) (Note 6)

WuXi Biologics Holdings Limited
(Note 1)

624,380,917 (L) 50.77% 624,380,917 (L) 50.72%

G&C VII Limited (Note 2) 44,602,361 (L) 3.63% 44,602,361 (L) 3.62%
I-Invest World Ltd (Note 3) 1,553,775 (L) 0.13% 1,553,775 (L) 0.13%
i-growth Ltd (Note 4) 1,160,544 (L) 0.09% 1,160,544 (L) 0.09%
JPMorgan Chase & Co. (Note 5) 61,952,334 (L)

3,730,884 (S)
38,416,948 (LP)

5.04%
0.30%
3.12%

61,952,334 (L)
3,730,884 (S)

38,416,948 (LP)

5.03%
0.30%
3.12%

Sub-total 775,797,763 63.08% 775,797,763 63.02%

Connected Grantees
Dr. Zhisheng Chen 711,418 (L)

40,844,000 share options (L)
3.38% 1,697,918 (L)

40,844,000 share options (L)
3.46%

Dr. Weichang Zhou 5,931,000 share options (L) 0.48% 157,840 (L)
5,931,000 share options (L)

0.49%

Mr. Edward Hu 1,441,500 (L) 0.12% 1,447,155 (L) 0.12%
Mr. William Robert Keller 0 0.00% 2,828 (L) 0.00%
Mr. Wo Felix Fong 0 0.00% 5,655 (L) 0.00%
Non-connected Grantees 0 0.00% 64,986 (L) 0.01%

Sub-total 48,927,918 3.98% 50,151,382 4.07%
Public shareholders 405,204,841 32.95% 405,204,841 32.91%

Total 1,229,930,522 100.00% 1,231,153,986 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Notes:

1. New WuXi Life Science Holdings Limited wholly owned New WuXi Life Science Limited, which wholly owned

WuXi PharmaTech (Cayman) Inc., which in turn controlled 40.63% of the voting power at general meetings of

WuXi Biologics Holdings Limited. WuXi Biologics Holdings Limited directly owned 624,380,917 Shares. New

WuXi Life Science Holdings Limited, New WuXi Life Science Limited and WuXi PharmaTech (Cayman) Inc. are

deemed to be interested in the Shares held by WuXi Biologics Holdings Limited.

2. G&C VII Limited is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, which is a controlling